

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1523rd REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JULY 21, 2010 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON, BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI SP Member HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY SP Member HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

HON. ELISEO T. YANONG, JR. SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

None.

RESOLUTION NO. 10-343

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE HONORABLE SECRETARY JESSIE M. ROBREDO OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT (DILG) FOR THE RETENTION OF DILG OFFICER OF BAGO CITY, MR. EDGAR R. MAGBANUA.

WHEREAS, Mr. Magbanua has shown exemplary conduct in the performance of his duty;

WHEREAS, he has consistently and timely assisted the local officials in the implementation of the DILG program and projects;

WHEREAS, he is resourceful and can be called upon to perform his task and function as a DILG Officer with his good relationship with the people of Bago particularly the Barangay Officials of which he has come to be relied upon because of this seal and devotion shown by him in the performance of his duties in their respective Barangay;

WHEREAS, in his short tour of duty, a Resolution for his retention as the DILG Officer of the City is in order of which our constituents would be well pleased and for the best interest of government service of which he has served well;

WHEREAS, based on the foregoing, it is the unanimous consensus of this August Assembly that Mr. Edgar R. Magbanua be retained in his post as our DILG Officer;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to request the Honorable Secretary Jessie M. Robredo of the Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG) for the retention of DILG Officer of Bago City, Mr. Edgar R. Magbanua.

RESOLVES FURTHER, that copies of this Resolution be furnished the Office of the Provincial DILG of Negros Occidental and Mr. Edgar R. Magbanua.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR
City Secretary (CGDH-I)